
 
 
 
 
             PRESBYTERY COORDINATING COMMISSION (updated February 2023) 

 
Stated Clerk Elissa Bailey, TE 

Phone: 309-371-2511 
Email: pastorebailey@gmail.com 

Moderators  Jeff Charis-Carlson, RE | Moderator 
Phone: 319-330-3321 
Email: jcharisc@gmail.com 

 
 Heather Hayes, TE | Vice Moderator 
 Phone: 319-899-0094 
 Email: heather@fpccr.org 
 
Kitch Shatzer, TE | Past Moderator 
Cell Phone: 319-461-0266 
Home Phone: 319-653-5858 
Personal Email: revkitch@hotmail.com 
 

Budget Larry Petrick, RE | Chair 
Home Phone: 319-846-9377 
Personal Email: larry.petrick@gmail.com 

Committee on Representation-Nominations 
(COR-N) 

Trey Hegar, TE | Moderator 
Cell Phone: 319-217-3407 
Office Phone: 319-986-5851 
Email: treyhegar@gmail.com 

 
Jan Kosowski, RE | Vice-moderator 
Cell Phone: 319-521-6666 
Email: jmkosows@yahoo.com 
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Congregational Development & Vitality 
Team (CD&V) 

Anni Thorn, TE | Moderator 
Phone: 319-361-5978 
Email: pastorathorn2006@gmail.com 

 
Stan Tate, RE 
Phone: 319-530-9284 
Email: iowaforester@gmail.com 

Leadership Development Team Sarah Hegar, TE 
Phone: 319-217-9444 
Email: sarah.f.hegar@gmail.com 

 
Vacant, RE 

Ministers/Congregations Commission (MCC) Kyle Otterbein, TE | Co-moderator 
Phone: 319-400-6546 
Email: kotterbein@saintandrew-ic.org 

Kris Ward, ERE | Co-moderator 
Phone: 563-370-1564 
Personal Email: kristinew@me.com 

Mission/Social Justice Trey Hegar, TE | Moderator 
Cell Phone: 319-217-3407 
Office Phone: 319-986-5851 
Email: treyhegar@gmail.com 

 
Kerry Jennings, CRE 
Cell Phone: 563-554-4425 
Home Phone: 563-732-2723 
Email: kvjennings@gmail.com 

Personnel Erin Kaye, TE | Moderator 
Office Phone: 319-653-6588 
Email: pastorerinkaye@gmail.com 

 
Kerry Jennings, CRE 
Cell Phone: 563-554-4425 
Home Phone: 563-732-2723 
Email: kvjennings@gmail.com 
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Trustees Tom Garland, RE | Moderator 
Home Phone: 319-365-0196 
Personal Email: tgarland@imonmail.com 

Heather Hayes, TE | Vice-moderator 
Office Phone: 319-364-6148 
Cell Phone: 319-899-0094 
Email: heather@fpccr.org 

Worship Team 
  Kris Ward, ERE  
Phone: 563-370-1564 
Personal Email: kristinew@me.com 
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